COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
GLORIA MOLINA

MARVIN J. SOUTHARD, D.S.W. MARK RIDLEY-THOMAS

Director ZEV YAROSLAVSKY

DON KNABE
MICHAEL D. ANTONQVICH

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH

http://dmh.lacounty.gov

ROBIN KAY, Ph.D.
Chief Deputy Director

RODERICK SHANER, M.D.
Medical Director

550 SOUTH VERMONT AVENUE, LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90020 Reply To: (213) 738-4601
Fax: (213) 386-1297

September 18, 2009

TO: Each Supervisor

FROM: Marvin J. Southard, D.S.W.
Director of Mental Health

SUBJECT: MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES AGREEMENTS/AMENDMENTS

Pursuant to the authority delegated to the Director of Mental Health by your Board, this
is notification of the execution of 105 Amendments to existing and/or new Legal Entity
(LE) Agreements, Specialized Agreements, Mental Health Services Act (MHSA)
Agreements, Medi-Cal Professional Services Agreements (Individual and Group
Providers), Clinical Assessment programs and execution of seven (7) new Agreements
processed in the month of May 2009, as follows:

1. Amendment No. 1 (MH050026) with Inez K. Mann dba Mann and Associates
intends to renew this agreement for one (1) year, beginning July 1, 2008 through
June 30, 2010. The Total Contract Amount (TCA) shall be increased in the
amount of $25,000. The revised Maximum Contract Amount (MCA) will be
$150,000.

2. Amendment No. 8 (MH120231) with Homes for Life Foundation intends to
implement a technical adjustment to change the Negotiated Rate (NR) for Crisis
Intervention (Mode 15, Service Function Codes (SFCs) 70-79) from $3.06 to
$3.15. There is no change to the MCA,

; 3. Amendment No. 1 (MH120336) with David & Margaret Home, Inc., increases
| Cost Reimbursement (CR) Rates for the following Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal (SD/MC)
| services: Targeted Case Management Services (TCMS) (Mode 15, SFCs 01-09)
| from $1.60 to $1.74: Mental Health Services (MHS) (Mode 15, SFCs 10-19/30-
‘ 59) from $2.06 to $2.24; Medication Support (Mode 15, SFCs 60-69) from $3.82
| to $4.15: and Crisis Intervention (Mode 15, SFCs 70-79) from $3.00 to $3.34
j under the existing Provider Number (PN) 7566. There is no change to the MCA.

4. Amendment No. 2 (MH120337) with Didi Hirsch Psychiatric Service
decreases County General Funds (CGF) by $127,113,; and transforms $127,113
into MHSA services. There is no change to the MCA.

“To Enrich Lives Through Effective And Caring Service”




Each Supervisor
September 18, 2009
Page 2

10.

Amendment No. 5 (MH120344) with ENKI Health and Research Systems,
Inc., increases the following rates for PNs 7173, 72583, 7254, 7255, 7258, 7360,
7452, and 7472 as follows: MHS (Mode 15, SFCs 10-19/30-59) from $2.38 to
$2.61; TCMS (Mode 15, SFCs 01-09) from $1.45 to $1.92; Medication Support
(Mode 15, SFCs 60-69) from $4.36 to $4.82; Mental Health Promotion (Mode 45,
SFCs 10-19) from $67.16 to $82.37; Community Client Services (CCS) (Mode
45, SFCs 20-29) from $67.16 to $82.37; and Case Management Support (Mode
60, SFCs 60-69) from $62.35 to $82.45. In addition, the amendment increases
the following rate for PNs 7258 and 7360: Day Treatment Intensive: Full Day
(Mode 10, SFCs 85-89) from $148 to $195.72. Lastly, the amendment adds the
following service to the current PN 7452:  OQutreach Services — Day
Rehabilitation: Full Day (Mode 10, SFCs 95-99) at a rate of $131.24. There is
no change to the MCA.

Amendment No. 1 (MH120354) with Gay and Lesbian Adolescent Social
Services, Inc., shifts Early and Periodic Screening, Diagnosis, and Treatment
(EPSDT) State General Funds (SGF) by $7,105 to Healthy Families (HF) Federal
Financial Participation (FFP), and EPSDT CGF by $3,826 to HF MHSA Full
Service Partnership (FSP) — Transition Age Youth (TAY). There is no change to
the MCA.

Amendment No. 1 (MH120372) with Los Angeles Unified School District
adds $125,000 in one-time MHSA-Field Capable Clinical Services (FCCS)
funding. The revised MCA will be $2,926,300.

Amendment No. 6 (MH120388) with PROTOTYPES, Centers for Innovation
in Health, Mental Health and Social Services shifts MHSA Wellness Centers
Non-EPSDT Medi-Cal by $100,000 to MHSA Adult FSP Non-EPSDT Medi-Cal.
There is no change to the MCA.

Amendment No. 3 (MH120389) with Providence Community Services, LLC
provides Department of Children and Family Services (DCFS) Intensive In-Home
— Enhanced Specialized Foster Care (ESFC) — Non-Medi-Cal funding for one-
time expenses associated with Program Development for the implementation of
Intensive Evidence Based Treatment Practices as part of the Katie A. Strategic
Plan. The revised MCA will be $5,158,400.

Amendment No. 4 (MH120389) with Providence Community Services, LLC
increases MHSA FSP-TAY CSS by $10,296, MHSA FSP-TAY MHS by $11,667,
MHSA TAY FSP Non-EPSDT Medi-Cal match funds in the amount of $5,834,
MHSA FSP TAY MHS ESPDT Medi-Cal by $1,192, Non-EPSDT FFP by $5,833,




Each Supervisor
September 18, 2009
Page 3

1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

EPSDT SGF by $7,558, and EPSDT FFP by $8,750. The revised MCA will be
$5,209,530.

Amendment No. 3 (MH120391) with San Fernando Valley Community Mental
Health Center, Inc., {SFVCMHC) for Fiscal Years (FYs) 2008-09 and 2009-10
adds a new Statement of Work (SOW) and Service Exhibit (Supportive Services
— Residential Programs) for a pilot project that will provide housing and
integrated health, mental health and substance abuse services for 30 of the most
vulnerable, chronically homeless individuals living in San Fernando Valley. This
amendment increases CGF by $35,000 for FY 2008-09 and $174,000 for FY
2009-10. The revised MCA will be $27,959,800 for FY 2008-09 and $27,641,300
for FY 2009-10.

Amendment No. 6 (MH120391) with SFVCMHC increases vocational/
employment services funded by the Cooperative Agreement with the State of
California — Department of Rehabilitation (State DOR) and decreases MHSA
FSP Adult CSS in the amount of $29,467. These funds will then be used as the
State DOR required for County match for leveraging Federal Funds. The revised
MCA will be $27,920,333.

Amendment No. 3 (MH120409) with The Los Angeles Gay and Lesbian
Community Services Center dba L.A. Gay and Lesbian Center decreases
State Human Immunodeficiency Virus (HIV)/Acquired Immune Deficiency
Syndrome (AIDS) funding by $24,866. The revised MCA will be $197,934.

Amendment No. 2 (MH150140) with Kedren Community Health Center, Inc.,
dba Kedren Acute Psychiatric Hospital Out-patient Pharmacy is being
executed under delegated authority by the Board letter adopted on July 29, 2008,
Agenda ltem No. 23, to implement the Acquisition of Kedren Community Health
Center, Inc., dba Kedren Acute Psychiatric Hospital Out-patient Pharmacy by
Prime Pharmacy Services, Inc.

Agreement (MH190046) with Pacific Clinics is a new Agreement for Drop-In
Centers TAY Services for FYs 2009-10, 2010-11, and 2011-12 with a TCA of
$250,000 for each year.




Each Supervisor
September 18, 2009
Page 4

The following two (2) amendments to LE Agreements (16 to 17) decrease MHSA
FFP Adult CSS; these funds will be used as the State DOR required for County
Match for leveraging Federal Funds:

16. Amendment No. 17 (MH120262) with Step Up on Second Street, Inc.,
decreases by $4,303. The revised MCA will be $3,023,697.

17. Amendment No. 3 (MH120397) with Special Service For Groups decreases
by $4,913. The revised MCA will be $26,581,161.

The following three (3) agreements (18 to 20) are being added to the MHSA Master
Agreement list:

18. Agreement (MH200033) with Northeast Community Clinic

19. Agreement (MH200034) with Substance Abuse Foundation of Long Beach,
Inc.

20. Agreement (MH200036) with Community Partners fbo integrated Recovery
Network

The following four (4) agreements to Consultant Services Agreements (21 to 24)
were approved by the Board of Supervisors (BOS) on April 7, 2009, and are being
processed under delegated authority which commences on April 7, 2009 through
June 30, 2012, in accordance with the MHSA, CSS Plan for siting new mental
health facilities or supportive housing developments that require assistance in
securing community acceptance, leveraging funds, developing affordable
housing, or understanding land use issues. The providers were identified
through a Request for Information (RFl) process and have met the minimum,
qualifications. A detailed SOW will be developed for each project and will specify
the deliverables, payment, and time frame through the amendment process:

21. Agreement (MH050030) with Choices of Long Beach, Inc. dba Choices
Recovery Services

22. Agreement (MH050031) with Law Office of Kim Savage
23. Agreement (MH050033) with NAMI Urban Los Angeles

24. Agreement (MH050034) with Step Up on Second




Each Supervisor
September 18, 2009
Page 5

The following five (5) amendments to LE Agreements (25 to 29) decrease
California Work Opportunities and Responsibility to Kids (CalWORKS) Families -
CSS funding by $10,000:

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

Amendment No. 14 (MH120253) with SHIELDS For Families revised MCA will
be $7,624,164. .

Amendment No. 4 (MH120344) with ENKI Health and Research Systems,
Inc., revised MCA will be $27.461,200.

Amendment No. 6 (MH120381) with Pacific Clinics revised MCA will be
$79,257,500.

Amendment No. 4 (MH120388) with PROTOTYPES, Centers for Innovation
in Health, Mental Health and Social Services revised MCA will be $6,301,001.

Amendment No. 5 (MH120391) with SFVCMHC FYs 2008-09 and 2009-10
revised MCA will be $27,949,800 and $27,631,300, respectively.

The following six (6) amendments to LE Agreements (30-35) add DCFS Intrafund
Transfer Funds (ITF) for the purpose of expansion of the Wraparound Program
under the Katie A. Corrective Action Plan.

30.

31.

32.

33.

Amendment No. 11 (MH120209) with Counseling and Research Associates,
Inc., dba Masada Homes adds EPSDT-FFP by $50,535, EPSDT-SGF by
$43,652, and DCFS ITF by $6,883. The revised MCA will be $8,564,070.

Amendment No. 12 (MH120209) with Counseling and Research Associates,
Inc., dba Masada Homes adds EPSDT-FFP by $20,000, EPSDT-SGF by
$17,276, DCFS ITF by $2,724, and DCFS ITF Non-Medi-Cal by $10,000. The
revised MCA will be $8,614,070.

Amendment No. 14 (MH120248) with Penny Lane Centers adds EPSDT-FFP
by $105,498, EPSDT-SGF by $91,129, and DCFS ITF by $14,369. The revised
MCA will be $14,418,220.

Amendment No. 1 (MH120337) with Didi Hirsch Psychiatric Service adds
EPSDT-FFP by $17,500, EPSDT-SGF by $15,117, DCFS ITF by $2,383, and
DCFS ITF Non-Medi-Cal by $8,750. The revised MCA will be $19,612,350.



Each Supervisor
September 18, 2009
Page 6

34. Amendment No. 1 (MH120356) with Hathaway-Sycamores Child and Family
Services adds EPSDT-FFP by $24,938, EPSDT-SGF by $21,541, DCFS ITF by
$3,396, and DCFS ITF Non-Medi-Cal by $13,250. The revised MCA will be
$30,565,225.

35. Amendment No. 2 (MH120356) with Didi Hirsch Psychiatric Service adds
EPSDT-FFP by $192,033, EPSDT-SGF by $165,878, and DCFS ITF by $26,155.
The revised MCA will be $30,949,291.

The following nine (9) amendments to LE Agreements (36 to 44) replaces the
current Financial Summary to shift and/or add County, State and/or Federal
payer/fund source in order to comply with State and/or Federal requirements:

36. Amendment No. 11A (MH120212) with D’Veal Corporation dba D’Veal
Family and Youth Services

37. Amendment No. 3A (MH120322) with Braswell Rehabilitation Institute for
Development

38. Amendment No. 2A (MH120324) with California Institute of Health & Social
Services, Inc. dba Alafia MH Institute

39. Amendment No. 6A (MH120347) with Exodus Recovery, Inc.

40. Amendment No. 4A (MH120365) with Intercommunity Child Guidance
Center

41. Amendment No. 2A (MH120377) with New Horizons Family Center, Inc.
42. Amendment No. 3 (MH120400) with Stirling Academy, Inc.

43. Amendment No. 2A (MH120406) with The Institute for the Redesign of
Learning dba Almansor Center

44, Amendment No. 2A (MH120419) with VIP Community Mental Health Center,
Inc.




Each Supervisor
September 18, 2009
Page 7

The following 13 amendments to LE Agreements (45-57) add language to facilitate
the State’s Implementation of the Federal Certified Public Expenditure (CPE)
rules; there will be no change to the MCA:

45. Amendment No. 13 (MH120209) with Counseling and Research Associates,
Inc., dba Masada Homes

46. Amendment No. 15 (MH120248) with Penny Lane Centers

47. Amendment No. 7 (MH120258) with St. Francis Medical Center

48. | Amendment No. 13 (MH120267) with Telecare Corporation

49. Amendment No. 2 (MH120297) with FamiliesFirst, Inc.

50. Amendment No. 2 (MH120335) with Counseling4Kids

51. Amendment No. 3 (MH120337) with Didi Hirsch Psychiatric Service

52. Amendment No. 3 (MH120356) with Hathaway-Sycamores Child and Family
Services

53. Amendment No. 1 (MH120357) with Health Research Association

54. Amendment No. 2 (MH120400) with Stirling Academy, Inc.

55. Amendment No. 2 (MH120407) with The Los Angeles Child Guidance Clinic
56. Amendment No. 1 (MH120415) with Trinity Youth Services

57. Amendment No. 2 (MH120418) with Verdugo Mental Health Center

The following 21 amendments to LE Agreements (58-78) increase/decrease/shift
CalWORKS funding for MHS to CalWORKS funding for Community Qutreach
Services (COS):

58. Amendment No. 11 (MH120212) with D’Veal Corporation Family and Youth

Services increases MHS by $44,100 and decreases COS by $10,000. The
revised MCA will be $5,640,164.




Each Supervisor
September 18, 2009
Page 8

59.

60.

61.

62.

63.

64.

65.

66.

67.

68.

69.

Amendment No. 15 (MH120253) with SHIELDS For Families increases MHS
by $25682 and decreases COS by $9,282. The revised MCA will be
$7,640,564.

Amendment No. 2 (MH120315) with 1736 Family Crisis Center increases
MHS by $19,525 and decreases COS by $19,525. There is no change in the
MCA.

Amendment No. 2 (MH120320) with Alma Family Services increases MHS by
$8,000 and decreases COS by $8,000. There is no change in the MCA.

Amendment No. 5 (MH120328) with Child and Family Center decreases MHS
by $58,045 and decreases COS by $3,065. The revised MCA will be
$8,612,378.

Amendment No. 4 (MH120329) with Child and Family Center increases MHS
by $43,800 and decreases COS by $26,700. The revised MCA will be
$20,636,600.

Amendment No. 3 (MH120331) with Childrens Hospital Los Angeles
decreases MHS by $40,727 and decreases COS by $4,073. The revised MCA
will be $11,131,600.

Amendment No. 4 (MH120332) with Children’s Institute Inc. decreases MHS
by $2,000 and increases COS by $2,000. There is no change in the MCA.

Amendment No. 5 (MH120340) with El Centro de Amistad, Inc. increases
MHS by $25,100. The revised MCA will be $2,235,700.

Amendment No. 3 (MH120343) with Emotional Health Association dba
SHARE! The Self-Help and Recovery Exchange decreases COS by $10,100.
The revised MCA will be $801,500.

Amendment No. 6 (MH120344) with ENKI Health and Research Systems,
Inc., decreases MHS by $109,600 and decreases COS by $6,500. The revised
MCA will be $27,345,100.

Amendment No. 2 (MH120364) with Institute for Multicultural Counseling
and Education Services, Inc., decreases MHS by $2,200. The revised MCA
will be $1,648,000.




Each Supervisor
September 18, 2009
Page 9

70.

71.

72.

73.

74.

75.

76.

77.

78.

Amendment No. 3 (MH120364) with Institute for Multicultural Counseling
and Education Services, Inc., increases MHS by $35,000. The revised MCA
will be $1,683,000.

Amendment No. 3 (MH120365) with Intercommunity Child Guidance Center
shifts COS by $7,850 to MHS. There is no change in the MCA.

Amendment No. 3 (MH120367) with Kedren Community Health Center
increases MHS by $30,805 and decreases COS by $14,805. The revised MCA
will be $27,027,300.

Amendment No. 7 (MH120381) with Pacific Clinics decreases MHS by
$77,544 and increases COS by $344. The revised MCA will be $79,180,300.

Amendment No. 5 (MH120388) with PROTOTYPES, Centers for Innovation
in Health, Mental Health and Social Services increases MHS by $164,850 and
decreases COS by $24,950. The revised MCA will be $6,440,801.

Amendment No. 7 (MH120391) with San Fernando Valley Community Mental
Health Center, Inc., increases MHS by $99,235 and decreases COS by $8,435.
The revised MCA will be $28,011,133.

Amendment No. 3 (MH120396) with South Central Health and Rehabilitation
Program increases MHS by $31,400 and decreases COS by $31,400. There is
no change in the MCA.

Amendment No. 4 (MH120397) with Special Service For Groups decreases
MHS by $114,480 and decreases COS by $13,920. The revised MCA will be
$26,452,761.

Amendment No. 4 (MH120405) with The Help Group Child and Family
Center increases MHS by $4,970 and decreases COS by $4,970. There is no
change in the MCA.




Each Supervisor
September 18, 2009
Page 10

The following 34 amendments to LE Agreements (79-112) enable County to adjust
the MCA specified for each County, State and/or Federal payer/fund sources and
to add one (1) or more State and/or Federal payer/fund source in order to make
payments to Contractor for claimed services when necessary to facilitate the
State’s implementation of the Federal CPE rules:

79.

80.

81.

82.

83.

84.

85.

86.

87.

88.

89.

90.

91.

92.

Amendment No. 7 (MH120243) with One In Long Beach, Inc.

Amendment No. 13 (MH120253) with SHIELDS For Families

Amendment No. 9 (MH120282) with Jewish Family Services of L.os Angeles
Amendment No. 1 (MH120316) with AIDS Project Los Angeles

Amendment No. 3 (MH120318) with Amanecer Community Counseling
Services, Inc.

Amendment No. 1 (MH120324) with California Institute of Health and Social
Services, Inc., dba Alafia Mental Health Institute

Amendment No. 1 (MH120325) with Catholic Heaithcare West dba California
Hospital Medical Center

Amendment No. 1 (MH120327) with Center for Integrated Family and Health
Services

Amendment No. 3 (MH120329) with Child and Family Guidance Center
Amendment No. 2 (MH120331) with Childrens Hospital Los Angeles
Amendment No. 3 (MH120332) with Children’s Institute Inc.

Amendment No. 3 (MH120339) with Dubnoff Center for Child Development
and Educational Therapy

Amendment No. 3 (MH120344) with ENKI Health and Research Systems,
Inc.

Amendment No. 1 (MH120348) with Filipino-American Service Group, Inc.




Each Supervisor
September 18, 2009

Page 11

93. Amendment No. 1 (MH120358) with HealthView, Inc., dba Harbor View
House

94. Amendment No. 2 (MH120360) with Heritage Clinic and The Community
Assistance Program for Seniors

95. Amendment No. 1 (MH120363) with Homes for Life Foundation

96. Amendment No. 1 (MH120368) with Koreatown Youth and Community
Center, Inc.

97. Amendment No. 1 (MH120378) with Ocean Park Community Center

98. Amendment No. 1 (MH120379) with Olive Crest Treatment Centers, Inc.

99. Amendment No. 2 (MH120380) with Pacific Asian Counseling Services

100. Amendment No. 1 (MH120382) with Pacific Lodge Youth Services

101. Amendment No. 2 (MH120385) with Pasadena Unified School District

102. Amendment No. 3 (MH120388) with PROTOTYPES, Centers for Innovation
in Health, Mental Health and Social Services

103. Amendment No. 2 (MH120389) with Providence Community Services, LLC

104. Amendment No. 4 (MH120391) with San Fernando Valley Community Mental
Health Center, Inc.

105. Amendment No. 2 (MH120394) with Social Model Recovery Systems, Inc.

106. Amendment No. 1 (MH120403) with The Children’s Center of the Antelope
Valley

107. Amendment No. 2 (MH120409) with The Los Angeles Gay and Lesbian
Community Services Center dba L.A. Gay and Lesbian Center

108. Amendment No. 4 (MH120410) with The Village Family Services

109. Amendment No. 1 (MH120413) with Transitional Living Centers for L.A.

County, Inc.




Each Supervisor
September 18, 2009
Page 12

110. Amendment No. 1 (MH120416) with United American Indian Involvement,
Inc.
111. Amendment No. 5 (MH120420) with Vista Del Mar Child and Family Services

112. Amendment No. 1 (MH120423) with WISE & Healthy Aging

MJS:RK:MM:RK:bja



